

# THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE

### OF THE COLONY AND PROTECTORATE OF KENYA

Published under the Authority of His Excellency the Governor of the Colony and Protectorate of Kenya

Vol. LVIII—No. 38

NAIROBI, 11th August, 1956

Price 50 Cents

#### CONTENTS

| GAZETTE NOTICES   |      | *SUPPLEMENT No. 48   |            |
|---|------|--|------------|
| GAZETTE NOTICES   | PAGE | Proclamations, Rules and Regulations, 1956 LEGAL NOTICE NO.  | PAGE       |
| The Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956—Registers of Voters  | 740  | 350—Additional Instructions Passed Under the Royal Sign Manual and Signet to the Governor and Commander-in-Chief of the Colony of Kenya                | 471        |
| The Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956—Appointment of Supervisor of African Elections and of Assistant Supervisors of African Elections | 740  | 351—Statutory Instruments—East Africa: The Kenya (Validation) Order in Council, 1956   | 477<br>478 |
| The Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956—Appointment of Registering Officers  | 740  | 353—The Legislative Council (African Representa-<br>tion) (Registration of Voters) Rules, 1956<br>* Published as a Special Issue on 11th August, 1956. | 479        |
| The Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956—Appointment of Assistant Registering Officers  | 740  | SUPPLEMENT No. 49  Ordinances, 1956  (Published 11th August, 1956)   |            |
|   |      |  |            |

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2428

(A.A.8/52/1)

### THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (AFRICAN REPRESENTATION) ORDINANCE, 1956

(No. 10 of 1956)

#### REGISTERS OF VOTERS

PURSUANT to rule 2 of the Legislative Council (African Representation) (Registration of Voters) Rules, 1956, notice is hereby given that all persons entitled to be registered as voters under and in accordance with the provisions of the Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956, and of the said Rules for any District to which this said Ordinance applies, being persons desirous of having their names registered as aforesaid, shall present their claims in person on or before the 31st day of December, 1956, to the registering officer prescribed by the said Rules.

Dated this 11th day of August, 1956.

By Command of the Governor.

E. H. WINDLEY, Minister for African Affairs.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2429

(A.A. 8/52)

## THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (AFRICAN REPRESENTATION) ORDINANCE, 1956

(No. 10 of 1956)

Appointment of Supervisor of African Elections and of Assistant Supervisors of African Elections

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by sections 6 and 7 of the Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956, the Governor hereby appoints Mr. R. D. F. Ryland to be Supervisor of African Elections and the persons named in the Schedule hereto to be Assistant Supervisors of African Elections for the purposes of the said Ordinance.

### SCHEDULE

Mr. S. H. Fazan, C.M.G., C.B.E. Mr. W. A. Perreau. Mr. T. A. Cairns. Mr. I. S. Routledge. Mr. A. Cunningham-Tweedie. Lieut.-Col. G. S. C. Weigall. Lieut.-Commander E. W. Barham. Mr. E. P. Townley.

Dated this 11th day of August, 1956.

By Command of the Governor.

E. H. WINDLEY, Minister for African Affairs. GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2430

(A.A.8/52)

## THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (AFRICAN REPRESENTATION) ORDINANCE, 1956

(No. 10 of 1956)

### APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERING OFFICERS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 8 of the Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956, the Governor hereby directs that—

- (a) the person for the time being holding the office of District Commissioner of each district shall be the registering officer for that district;
- (b) the person for the time being holding the office of District Commissioner, Maralal, shall be the registering officer for that part of the Northern Province which is administered by the said District Commissioner,

for the purposes of the said Ordinance.

Dated this 11th day of August, 1956.

By Command of the Governor.

E. H. WINDLEY, Minister for African Affairs.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2431

(A.A. 8/52)

## THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (AFRICAN REPRESENTATION) ORDINANCE, 1956

(No. 10 of 1956)

APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT REGISTERING OFFICERS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 8 of the Legislative Council (African Representation) Ordinance, 1956, the Governor hereby directs that—

- (a) any person for the time being holding any office specific in the First Schedule hereto in any district shall be an assistant registering officer for that district; and
- (b) any person for the time being holding any office specified in the Second Schedule in that part of the Northern Province administered by the District Commissioner, Maralal, shall be an assistant registering officer for the said part,

for the purposes of the said Ordinance.

FIRST SCHEDULE

District Officer. Liwali.

Mudir

Assistant District Officer. Administrative Assistant, District Assistant.

SECOND SCHEDULE

District Officer.
District Assistant.

Assistant District Officer. Administrative Assistant.

Dated this 11th day of August, 1956.

By Command of the Governor.

E. H. WINDLEY, Minister for African Affairs.